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& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4068 of 2019
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : 4068 of 2019

First date of hearing: 19.12.2019
Date of decision : 19.12.2019

1. Mr. Vipul Bahl
2. Ms. Radhika Malhotra

Complainants
Respondent
Shri Samir Kumar N b :  ~ Member
Shri Subhash Chander Kush . " Member
APPEARANCE: l
Mr. Anand Dabbas Advocate for the complainants
Shri Rahul Yadav Advocate for the respondent

ORDER

1. | The present complaint dated 12. 09 2019 has been filed by the
complainants/allottees. in Form CRA under section 31 of the
Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short,
the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the
Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is
inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for
all obligations, responsibilities and functions to the allottee as

per the flat buyer agreement executed inter se them.
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The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration,

the

amount

paid by the complainants, date of proposed

handing over the possession, delay period, if any, have been

detailed in the following tabular form:

S.No.

Heads

Information

1

Project name and location

“Indiabulls Enigma”, Sector
110, Gurugram.

Project area

15.6 acres

Nature of the project =~

Group housing colony

DTCP license. o, and /validity"
status N 3

+213 of 2007 dated
.. 105:09.2007(valid upto
| 0‘47;‘4(?9;\2019)

64 0f 2012 dated
2@.6@12012(valid upto
19.06.2020)

10 0f 2011 dated
29.01.2011(valid upto

128.01.2017)

Name of licensee

JAthena Infrastructure Ltd.

RERA Registered/ not registered

o i
G, i

Registered in three phases

|4, 351 0f2017 dated

20.11.2017(Phase-I)

| ll 354 0of 2017 dated

17.11.2017(Phase-II)
iii.353 of 2017 dated
20.11.2017(Phase-1A)

Unit no.

FO11, 1st floor, Tower F
[Page 31 of complaint]

Unit measuring

3880 sq. ft.

Date of execution of buyer’s
agreement

10.04.2012
[Page 27 of complaint]
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10. | Payment plan Subvention payment plan

11. | Total consideration as per | Rs.2,37,78,600/-
applicant ledger dated
24.08.2018 at page 59 & 60 of
the complaint

12. | Total amount paid by the Rs.2,23,89,191/-
complainants as per applicant
ledger dated 24.08.2018 at page
60 of the complaint

13. |Due date of
possession as per cla
the said agreement:
with a 6 months’ grace pe
from date of execution of the flat
buyers agreement - ie.
10.04.2012 e

10.10.2015

14. | Offer ofpossession‘to the 10.10.2018
complainants o 0 Ll L

15. | Status of the prO]ect OC graﬁted on 06.04.2018

.~ To direct the respondent
T o pay the prescribed

interest on the entire
amount paid by the
~_complainants from the
date  of respective
deposits till the date of

16. | Specific reliengﬁght:;,,,

S

possession.
ii. Direct the respondent to
deliver immediate

possession of the unit.

3. As per clause 21 of the agreement, the possession was to be
handed over within a period of 3 years with a 6 months’ grace

period from the date of execution of the flat buyer agreement

Page 3 of 7




B HARERA
GURUGRAM Comp]aint No. 4068 of 2019

ie. 10.04.2012. Clause 21 of the buyer agreement is

reproduced below:

“21. The developer shall endeavour to complete the
construction of the said building/unit within a period of
three years, with a six months grace period thereon from
the date of execution of the flat buyers agreement subject
to timely payment by the buyer(s) of total sale price
payable according to the payment plan applicable to him

or as demanded by th

The possession _ was offered v’to “the complainants on
10.10.2018. The respondent has ﬁtterly falled in fulfilling their
obligation of dehvery of the unit as per. the buyer’s agreement
and failed to offer the possession in terms of section 18 of the
Actread with the Rules. Hence, this complaint inter alia for the

aforementioned reliefs.

The respondent contests the complaint inter alia on the

grounds mentloned ln,k the reply whlch according to

respondent beyond hlS control

According to the respondent has made huge investments in
obtaining requlslte approvals and carrymg on the construction
and development of ‘INDIABULLS ENIGMA’ project not
limiting to the expenses made on the advertising and
marketing of the said project. Such development is being
carried on by Developer by investing all the monies that it has
received from the buyers / customers and through loans that

it has raised from financial institutions. In spite of the fact that
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the real estate market has gone down badly the Respondent
has managed to carry on the work with certain delays caused
due to various above mentioned reasons and the fact that on
an average more than 50% of the buyers of the project have
defaulted in making timely payments towards their
outstanding dues, resulting into inordinate delay in the
construction activities, still the construction of the project has
never been stopped or abandoned and has now reached its
pinnacle in comparison"l’jztfé%?jfﬁthgt* Real Estate Developers /
promoters who have started the project around similar time

period and have abandoned the pro;ect due to such reasons.

The Authorlty on the baSlS of lnformatlon and explanation and
other submlssmns made and the documents filed by the
complainants 1s of conSJdered v1ew that there is no need of

zf»

further hearmg in the complamt :

The Act is to protect the rlghts of the stake holders i.e. the
promoter, allottee and the real estate agent as provided under
the Act and also to balance their mterest as per its provisions.
The Authority is empowered to not only monitor the projects
but also to ensure their timely compliance and in case where
the projects are held up or stopped to take steps so that these

are completed in time and interests of allottees are protected.

On consideration of the circumstances, the evidence and other
record and submissions made by the complainants and based
on the findings of the authority regarding contravention as per

provisions of rule 28(2)(a), the Authority is satisfied that the
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10.

respondent is in contravention of the provisions of the Act. By
virtue of clause 21 of the flat buyer agreement executed
between the parties on 10.04.2012, possession of the booked
unit was to be delivered within a period of 3 years plus 6
months grace period from the date of execution of agreement.
Therefore, the due date of handing over possession comes out
to be 10.10.2015. The respondent has offered possession of

the subject unit to

he . .complainants on 10.10.2018.

Accordingly, it is the | the promoter to fulfil his

obligations, responsxblli%les per the buyer’s agreement

3i8
dated 10.04. 2012 to. hand?;;»éos}eg the possessmn within the
stipulated perlod Accordmgly, the non-compliance of the
mandate contained in section 11(4)(a) read with section 18(1)
of the Act on the part of the respondent is established. As such
the complainants are entitled to delayed possession interest @
10.20% p.a. w.edf. 10 04.2012 to 10.10.2018 as per provisions
of section 18(1) of the AQt read Wlth fule 15 of the Rules.

Hence, the Authorxty h@reby pass the followmg order and

issue directions under sectlon 34(0 of the Act

i The respondent is directed’ to pay the interest at the
prescribed rate i.e. 10.20% per annum for every month
of delay on the amount paid by the complainants from
due date of possession i.e. 10.04.2012 till the offer of
possession i.e. 10.10.2018. The arrears of interest
accrued so far shall be paid to the complainants within

90 days from the date of this order.
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ii.  Thecomplainants are directed to take possession within
a period of one month. If the possession is not taken in
the stipulated period, the respondent is entitled to levy
holding charges.

iii.  The complainants are directed to pay outstanding dues,
if any, after adjustment of interest for the delayed
period. The interest of 24 months under subvention

scheme will not be entertained.

iv.  The respondent shallnot charge anything from the

complainants which lS not part of the buyer’s agreement.

iv. Interest on the due payments from the complainant shall

be charged at the prescrlbed rate @10 20% by the

xxxxx

complamants in case of delayed possessmn charges.

(1) Complaint stands dlsposed of. Flle be con31gned to registry.

VR

(Samiﬂkumar) ' (Subhash Chander Kush)
Member ' Member
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 19.12.2019

' Judgement uploeded on 17.01.2020
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